and thirty (130) feet to the outshore end of the present dumping board on said 
pier; thence northerly and along the outshore end of the dumping hoard eight-
een (18) feet to the northeasterly corner of said dumping board; thence west-
erly and along the northerly side of said dumping board about one hundred and 
thirty-five (135) feet to the inner end of the pier; thence southerly a distance 
of about eighteen (18) feet along the inner end of the pier to the point or place 
of beginning, together with the right to use the entire south side of the pier." 
The lessee shall immediately after commencement of the lease remove the pres-

[...]

to the out shore end of the present dumping hoard on said pier ; thence northerly and 
along the out shore end of the dumping board eighteen (18) feet to the northeasterly 
corner of said dumping board : thence westerly and along the northerly side of said 
dumping board about one hundred and thirty-five (135) feet to the inner end of the 
pier; thence southerly a distance of about eighteen (18) feet along the inner end of the 
pier to the point or place of beginning, together with the right to use the entire south-
erly side of the pier. 

The terms of the lease are the same as pfescribed in notice of sale of lease

[...]

All that piece or parcel of land, lying, situate and being in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, County of Kings and State of New York, which was 
formerly a part of the road known as Kings highway (now closed), bounded and 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 80th street distant two hundred 
and twenty-eight (228) feet and five (5) inches from the easterly side of 20th avenue; 
running thence easterly along the northerly side of 18th street seventy-one (71) feet 
and seven (7) inches; thence northerly at right angles to the side of 80th street forty-
eight (48) feet and two and one-half (2/) inches;

[...]

be discontinued, closed or abandoned as a public street in front of the premises 
hereby conveyed. 

That the said conveyance be made in such form as shall be approved by the 
Corporation Counsel ; and be it further 

Resolved, That the interest of The City of New York in and to the same is 
hereby appraised at the sum of seven hundred and thirty-one dollars ($731), plus 
twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50), to cover the cost of drawing deeds, to be paid 
by the petitioner, and evidence produced that all taxes, assessments and liens due the 
City which appear against the land in the road and the petitioner's abutting property

[...]

be discontinued, closed or abandoned as a public street in front of the premises 
hereby conveyed. 

That the said conveyance be made in such form as shall be approved by the 
Corporation Counsel; and be it further 

Resolved, That the interest of The City of New York in and to the same is 
hereby appraised at the sum of one hundred and one dollars ($101) plus twelve dollars 
and fifty cents ($12.50), to cover the cost of drawing deeds, to be paid by the peti-
tioner, and evidence produced that all taxes, assessments and liens due the City 
which appear against the land in the road and the petitioner's abutting property have

[...]

51 Chambers street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Depart-
merit of Taxes and Assessments, for a period of six months from May 1, 1913, with 
the privilege of remaining on a month to month basis, for an additional period of 
not exceeding six months, at an annual rental of five thousand one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($5,125), payable quarterly ; the lessor to pay taxes and water 
rates, and to furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service; lessor, Emigrant Indus-
trial Savings Bank; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent 
fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease

[...]

mission, for a term of six months from May 1, 1913, with the privilege to the lessee 
of renewal from month to month thereafter up to May 1, 1914, upon its giving thirty 
(30) days' previous written notice of its intention to accept each such renewal term of 

one month, at a rental at the rate of sixteen thousand and seventy-six dollars and 
lifty cents ($16,076.50) a year, pa)able quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water 
rates, and furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service; lessor, the Barclay Realty 
Company; rent payable to William C. Walker's Sons, Wright Barclay, agents; the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and

[...]

months from May 1, 1913, with the privilege to the lessee of renewal from month to 
month thereafter tip to May 1, 1914, upon its giving thirty days' previous written 
notice of its intention to accept each such renewal term of one month, at a rental 
at the rate of three thousand, nine hundred and five dollars ($3,905) per annum, pay-
able quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, and furnish light, treat, janitor 
and elevator service and make outside repairs; lessor, Emigrant Industrial Savings 
Bank; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reason-